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I. Introduction

Mr. Bill Manning/UNITeS/MSFC convened the meeting to review activities that the HEDS Communications (Comm) Working Group (WG) has been working on over the last 6 – 8 months and to have an open discussion on any issues.

II. ATTENDANCE (alphabetical listing)
	Name
	Organization/Code
	Telephone/E-mail

	Adamo, Daniel
	JSC/Flight Dynamics
	281.483.8002 / daniel.r.adamo1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Aquino, Joe
	NASA/JSC
	281.483.4033 / joseph.m.aquino@nasa.gov

	Babirak, Louise
	Qwest
	703.363.3044 / louise.babirak@qwest.com

	Bisaga, Tom
	AT&T
	703.691.5238 / tbisaga@att.com

	Booth, Michael
	GSFC/SGT Inc./PAAC-II
	301.286.6192 / michael.booth@gsfc.nasa.gov

	Cappellari, Jim
	GSFC/FDF/HTSI
	301.286.3296 / jim.cappellari@gsfc.nasa.gov

	Carr, Jr., Gary
	KICS/KSC Voice Ops
	321.861.8621 / gary.carr-2@ksc.nasa.gov

	Carr, Sr., Gary
	KSC/Worldnet
	321.267.7760 / g.carrsr@@worldnet.all.net

	Chen, Ronald
	JSC/Comm Control Mgr.
	281.483.6943 / ronald.j.chen1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Colaluca, Vic
	KICS/KSC
	321.867.2286 / victor.colaluca@ksc.nasa.gov

	Culley, Angela
	HTSI/HSF/GSFC
	301.805.3097 / angela.culley@honeywell-tsi.com

	Douglas, Scott
	NASA/GSFC/NISN
	301.286.9550 / scott.c.douglas@nasa.gov

	Duany, Al
	GSFC/NISN/HTSI
	301.286.2721 / aduany@pop500.gsfc.nasa.gov

	Finney, Joe
	MSFC/NISN/UNITeS
	256.961.9443 / joe.a.finney@msfc.nasa.gov

	Frazier, Robert
	JSC/DV/NACAIT
	281.483.4444 / robert.b.frazier1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Hervey, Jewel
	NASA/JSC/DA7
	281.483.0359 / jewel.r.hervey@nasa.gov

	Hester, Daryl
	LMSO/JSC MCC
	281.853.2128 / daryl.t9.hester@lmco.com

	Jones, Ken
	JSC/MSOC/DV
	281.483.3806 / kjones1@ems.jsc.nasa.gov

	Jugovatz, Jeff
	JSC/Comm Control
	281.483.4455 / jeff.jugovatz1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Lampl, Brian
	AT&T
	703.506.5740 / lampl@att.com

	Lapointe, Martin
	AT&T
	703.506.7185 / lapoinm@att.com

	Lynch, John P.
	NASA/GSFC/595
	301.286.8516 / john.p.lynch@nasa.gov

	Magenheimer, Jim
	KICS/KSC Voice Eng
	321.861.7447 / james.magenheimer-1@ksc.nasa.gov

	Manning, Bill
	MSFC/NISN/UNITeS
	256.961.9491 / bill.manning@msfc.nasa.gov

	Mattern, Ross
	AT&T
	713.830.7488 / mattern@att.com

	McCann, Tim
	AT&T
	703.506.5086 / mccannt@att.com

	Morse, Gary A.
	NASA/JSC/DA7
	281.483.3806 / gary.a.morse@nasa.gov

	Norman, Seaton B.
	NASA/GSFC/NISN
	301.286.8676 / seaton.b.norman@nasa.gov

	Powers, Pepper
	GSFC/FDF/AI Solutions
	301.286.7637 / powers@ai-solutions.com

	Rahman, Lesley
	GSFC/HSF/NENS
	301.805.3293 / lesley.rahman@honeywell-tsi.com

	Richeson, Anne
	Qwest
	703.363.4274 / anne.richeson@qwest.com

	Schaaf, Ken
	HTSI/WSTF
	505.524.5619 / kschaaf@wstf.nasa.gov

	Schneck, Bruce
	HTSI/HSF/GSFC
	301.805.3018 / bruce.schneck@honeywell-tsi.com

	Sutton, Robert
	MSFC/NISN/UNITeS
	256.961.9469 / robert.c.sutton@msfc.nasa.gov

	Switalski, Len
	GSFC/HSF
	301.805.3046 / lswitalski@sgt-inc.com

	Theriault, David
	LMSO/JSC MCC
	281.853.3585 / david.a9.theriault@lmco.com

	Thompson, Craig
	JSC/NOIT
	281.483.0241 / craig.thompson1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Thornton, Rod
	KICS/KSC/KICS-109
	321.867.2241 / roderick.thornton-1@ksc.nasa.gov

	Walker, Chris
	AT&T
	713.830.7051 / chriswalker@att.com

	Weaver, Jim
	SBC/SWB
	281.483.9917 / jw2189@txmail.sbc.com

	Wegener, Richard
	JSC/MSOC
	281.483.0246 / richard.wegener1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Wiggins, Andre
	NASA/GSFC/NISN
	301.286.2725 / alwiggin@pop500.gsfc.nasa.gov

	Williams, Anthony
	HTSI/HSF/GSFC
	301.286.4286 / anthony.k.williams.1@gsfc.nasa.gov

	Wright, Kim
	NASA/MSFC/AD33
	256.544.0936 / kimberly.a.wright@nasa.gov

	Zapp, Lee
	JSC/MSOC
	281.853.2186 / lee.g9.zapp@lmco.com


III. HEDS Comm WG Status

A. 4800 Bit Blocks Encapsulation: Mr. Manning reported that the group has been working to define requirements for this service and to develop a rate structure.  April 17, 2004 is the target date for completing the requirements definition.  Meetings are being held with support providers and the user community.  Mr. Scott Douglas/NASA/GSFC/NISN is leading this effort.   Mr. Douglas noted that the primary focus at this point is to provide management with an understanding of the costs associated with the service.  The intent is not to use this effort as a way of charging for the service but to provide a means for effective budget planning.

B. NISN Service Assessment Study: Mr. Manning reported that several concerns have been identified and are being worked.  AT&T has made some changes to their network and two additional circuits need to be changed.  Mr. Manning noted that there is a meeting scheduled with AT&T today, and invited NACAIT personnel to attend.  Mr. Manning stated that things are improving and stressed the need for a continuing dialogue with AT&T to ensure issues are averted.  Mr. Manning indicated that two items being reviewed are other centers’ experiences and requirements.

C. T-1 Service from JSC to GSFC to NOAA: Mr. Manning reported that a cost estimate is being prepared in response to a request that this service be expanded from 1 T-1 circuit to 4 T-1 circuits.  

D. Service Modeling: Mr. Manning reported that NISN is attempting to convey the idea that NISN provides services not just circuits.  NISN is seeking to understand user requirements needs vice just the circuit capacity requested.  Part of the rationale for this effort is that often times users will request a specific circuit when in reality NISN may utilize multiple resources to fulfill their requirements.

IV. Open Discussions

A. A question was asked if there are any plans to replace the Stat Mux at JSC.  The response was that the plan is to replace the Stat Mux.  NISN is soliciting dialogue and discussion on this subject.  Mr. Douglas asked about the status of an action item from the MCWG that levied the action to document requirement specifications and distribute them for review.  The response was the action item is still being worked. 

B. Mr. Manning reported that Transponder 5 is under contract through GSA with Americom Government Services through September 2005.  Mr. Wheeler, the account executive, has proposed several options that would reduce the cost of the contract by 200k per year if NISN is willing to consider longer duration contract and dealing directly with Americom Government Services rather than through GSA.  A response is expected by March 31, 2004.

C. Mr. Manning reported that the contract on Transponder 9 was scheduled to expire in July 2004, but it has been extended either on a month-to-month basis or through December 2004.

D. Mr. Manning reported on the status of a request to route data from the Sunny Carter Training Center at JSC to the POIC at MSFC starting with a T-1 service and expanding to 50 Mbps, then to 100 Mbps.  The cost estimate for the T-1 service has been completed and the costs for the upgrades are included in the FY05 POP.  NISN is waiting to hear how the program wants to proceed on this effort.

E. A question was asked if there was going to be any discussion on multiple channels PAO TV at this meeting.  The response was that subject is scheduled to be discussed tomorrow.

F. A question was asked about obtaining support from NISN and GSFC with coordinating the timing of the NSR submittal regarding Shuttle data circuits.  Mr. Manning replied that this item could be coordinated via the meetings that are held every Tuesday mornings.

G. Mr. Manning reported that Mr. Dave Campbell has asked for a cost estimate of an OC-3 direct from MSFC to KSC and KSC to JSC.  A rough estimate is being prepared.

H. Mr. Manning reported that he and Ms. Kim Wright attended a meeting this morning with Ms. Cassiana Davis who wanted to know what kind of bandwidth services for mission support connectivity is there to Europe/Japan.  Currently, they are working on gathering information and are cognizant of security protocol.

V. Closing Remarks

Mr. Manning thanked the attendees for their participation and adjourned the meeting.

VI. Action Items

No action items were assigned at this meeting.
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